The Field Solutions segment provides inspection, land management, right-of-way, environmental compliance,
legislative affairs support and governmental regulatory compliance services primarily to the midstream sector,
including pipeline, utility and telecom companies and other owner/operators of infrastructure facilities throughout the
United States. The Field Solutions segment provides services to a cross-section of clients in the energy markets. As
the country attempts to shift its dependence on foreign energy to reliance on domestic sources, we anticipate that the

Edgar Filing: ENGLOBAL CORP - Form 10-Q

12

Field Solutions segment will have additional project opportunities.

The accounting policies of each of the segments are the same as those described in the summary of critical accounting
policies referenced in Note 2 above. The Company evaluates performance based on profit or loss from operations
before interest, income taxes and other income or loss, but after selling, general and administrative expenses
attributable to the reportable segments. Transactions between reportable segments are at market rates comparable to
terms available from unrelated parties.

For the three months ended
September 30, 2011

Engineering and
Construction Automation Field

Solutions All Other Consolidated

(dollars in thousands)

Revenue $46,695 $13,787 $19,306 $— $79,788
Gross profit 4,659 2,117 1,685 — 8,461
SG&A 2,009 1,148 1,567 3,525 8,249
Operating income (loss) 2,650 969 118 (3,525 ) 212
Other expense (8 )
Interest expense (303 )
Tax benefit (138 )
Discontinued operations - net of taxes (1,036 )
Net loss from continuing operations $(1,273 )

For the three months ended September
30, 2010
(dollars in thousands)

Revenue before eliminations $44,737 $11,259 $26,024 $— $82,020
Inter-segment eliminations (9 ) (201 ) — — (210 )
Revenue 44,728 11,058 26,024 — 81,810
Gross profit (loss) 4,672 (255 ) 1,941 — 6,358
SG&A 9,051 1,037 951 3,492 14,531
Operating income (loss) (4,379 ) (1,292 ) 990 (3,492 ) (8,173 )
Other expense (34 )
Interest expense (101 )
Tax benefit 3,045
Discontinued operations - net of taxes 62
Net loss from continuing operations $(5,201 )

For the nine months ended September 30,
2011

Engineering and
Construction Automation Field

Solutions All Other Consolidated

(dollars in thousands)

Revenue before eliminations $128,240 $34,949 $59,018 $— $222,207
Inter-segment eliminations (1 ) (227 ) — — (228 )
Revenue 128,239 34,722 59,018 — 221,979
Gross profit 12,240 4,954 4,552 — 21,746
SG&A 5,702 3,083 4,612 9,931 23,328
Operating income (loss) 6,538 1,871 (60 ) (9,931 ) (1,582 )
Other expense (68 )
Interest expense (711 )
Tax benefit 460

Edgar Filing: ENGLOBAL CORP - Form 10-Q

13

Discontinued operations - net of taxes (1,203 )
Net loss $(3,104 )

For the nine months ended September 30,
2010
(dollars in thousands)

Revenue before eliminations $113,870 $39,790 $67,612 $— $221,272
Inter-segment eliminations (48 ) (215 ) — — (263 )
Revenue 113,822 39,575 67,612 — 221,009
Gross profit 8,270 1,676 5,120 — 15,066
SG&A 16,392 3,362 2,558 9,875 32,187
Operating income (loss) (8,122 ) (1,686 ) 2,562 (9,875 ) (17,121 )
Other income 114
Interest expense (255 )
Tax benefit 5,822
Discontinued operations - net of taxes 184
Net loss $(11,256 )

Total Assets by Segment As of September 30, 2011 As of December 31, 2010
(dollars in thousands)

Engineering and Construction $57,136 $53,333
Automation* 25,448 24,883
Field Solutions 17,293 19,702
All Other 16,406 12,406
Consolidated $116,283 $110,324

*Includes $4.9 million and $5.7 million of assets held for sale from discontinued operations for September 30, 2011
and December 31, 2010, respectively.

NOTE 8 – FEDERAL AND STATE INCOME TAXES

The components of income tax expense (benefit) for the three-months and nine-months ended September 30, 2011 and